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Caution!

1. The WiFi-Bluetooth dual-mode scale should not be used to diagnose or 
    treat any medical condition. You should consult a doctor before 
    undertaking any diet or exercise program.
2. If you are pregnant or suffer from Osteoporosis or have a pacemaker  
    or other internal device, you should not use the body fat function of 
    this smart scale. All body composition data is for reference and should 
    not be used as a substitute for advice from a licensed health care 
    professional.
3. If the scale malfunctions, first check the battery power. Replace the 
    batteries if necessary.
4. Check the device before each use. Do not use the device if damaged. 
    The continuous use of a damaged unit may cause injury or inaccurate 
    results.
5. Please keep the scale dry. Take caution when using the scale on wet 
    and slippery surfaces.
6. The scale is fragile, and please handle it with care.
7. This scale is a high-precision measuring device. Never jump on, stomp 
    on, or disassemble the scale. Handle it carefully to avoid breakage.
8. The scale is not waterproof; never immerse the scale in water. To clean 
    the surface, use a damp cloth or glass cleaner. Do not use soap or 
    other chemical cleaning agents.
9. When pairing the scale with your smartphone for the first time, please 
    enable Bluetooth. After finishing the first measurement, it will ask you 
    whether you need to pair the scale via WiFi. Once you pair the scale   
    via WiFi, you could always choose WiFi or Bluetooth to sync the data.

When using the digital scale, certain basic safety precautions must be 
followed, including the following:
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Before first use: Install batteries:

Use the scale in a flat and stable location. Avoid any carpeting.

Step 1

Step 2

Install the AAA batteries correctly; they 
are included in the package.
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Note: 
1. To prevent possible leakage, do not mix old and new batteries or 

different compositions/ brands.
2. The original batteries provided are NOT rechargeable. DO NOT 

attempt to charge the batteries.
3. If "LO" appears on the display, please replace the batteries.
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2. Log in/Sign up
a. Log in directly with your existing Renpho App account.
b. If you don’t have any Renpho App account, tap “Sign up”. 

Use your email address to register a new account and complete your 
profile information. 

c. You can also log in using Guest Mode if you do not wish to register an 
account.

Note: 
The Guest mode does not support the WiFi mode and your measurements 
will not be saved if you log in on another device.

*Due to continuous updates and improvements, the "Renpho Health" 
App may appear slightly different.

Step 3

1. Download the Renpho Health App
Search “Renpho Health” from Apple Store or Google Play or scan the QR 
code below to download the app.

App Guides
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3. Add Device
Method 1
a. Enable Bluetooth on your smartphone.  
- For iOS (iOS 13.0 or above), Bluetooth 
permission is required.
- For Android systems (Android 6.0 or above), 
location is also required.
b. Step on the scale and a window will pop up. 
c. Tap “Pair” to pair your smartphone with the 

Body Fat Scale.

Method 2
a. Tap “+” on the top right corner of the “Home Page” to connect manually.
b. Tap “Body Fat Scale”.
c. Step on the scale following the in-app instructions until a window pops     

up.
d. Tap “+” to connect.

(The Bluetooth icon will be solid white on the scale‘s display once the 
pairing is successful.)
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Note: 
When pairing the scale with your smartphone for the first time, you 
have to use the Bluetooth connection to finish the first measurement. 
After completing the first measurement successfully, you could 
continue to pair the scale via WiFi. 

*Pair the scale with your phone via WiFi
a. Go to the “Device Page”.
b. Tap “          ” to enter the “Select WiFi Page”.
c. Select the 2.4GHz WiFi and enter the correct WiFi password. (5GHz 

WiFi is not currently supported.) 
d. Step on the scale and keep standing still until the WiFi icon turns solid 

white on the scale’s display, indicating a successful connection.

Note:
Measuring in WiFi mode allows you to measure without running the app,  
and the bodyweight, BMI and body fat percentage will be shown directly 
on the scale’s display in sequence.



Recalibration:
If the scale has been moved or turned upside down, it must be 
recalibrated to ensure accurate results.
1. Please place your scale in a firm and flat, stable location. 
    Avoid any carpeting.
2. Place one foot on the scale to wake it up.
3. When the monitor shows digits, remove your foot.
4. Then scale will show "CAL" then "0.0" or "0.00". The 
    recalibration process is complete.

Important!

For more information, please  scan 
the QR code or see the detailed 
instruction on our website.

or
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Warranty Policy

Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions or concerns. 
RENPHO Customer Service Team guarantees a quick response and 
hassle-free solutions to any issue you may have within business hours.

Customer Service 

Your RENPHO product purchase is covered by a one year limited 
manufacturer warranty from the date of delivery. For warranty terms 
and conditions, please visit: 

https://renpho.com/pages/warranty-terms-and-conditions

Note: Product registration is not required for the warranty. If you 
choose not to register your product, it will not diminish the product 
warranty.

*For defective products or the return of items, please contact us with 
your order number within the specified warranty period. DO NOT dispose 
of any product parts as they may be required for inspection/repair.

Email: support-eu@renpho.com(UK&EU)

Tel: +44(0)7434-666088 (UK ONLY)
       Monday-Friday 9:00AM-5:00PM(GMT)

Notice: This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with 
other household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm 
to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, 
recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material 
resources. To return your used device, please use the return and 
collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was 
purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe 
recycling.
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Warnung

1. Das Gerät ist nicht für den medizinischen Gebrauch geeignet. Lassen 
Sie sich vor einer geplanten Gewichtsreduzierung von einem Arzt 
order Diätspezialisten beraten.

2. Schwangere Frauen oder Patienten mit Herzschrittmachern und 
anderen medizinischen Geräten sollen sich nicht ausschließlich auf die 
durch das Gerät ermittelten Daten verlassen. Wenn Sie unsicher sind, 
welche Maßnahmen für Ihr Persönliches Wohlbefinden geeingnet sind. 
holen Sie sich unbedingt professionellen Rat bei einem Arzt order 
Ernährungsberater.

3. Wenn die Waage nicht richtig funktioniert, überprüfen Sie zuerst die 
Batterieleistung und wechseln Sie sie bei Bedarf auf.

4. Wenn die Waage order die Elektroden beschädigt sind. Soll das Gerät 
nicht mehr benutzt werden. Weitere Verwendung kann zu falschen 
Ergebnissen order Körperlichen Verletzungen führen.

5. Bitte halten Sie die Waage trocken, Auf nassem und rutschigem 
Untergrung vorsichtig sein.

6. Wenn die Waage order die Elektroden beschädigt sind, soll das Gerät 
nicht mehr benutzt warden. Weitere Verwendung kann zu falschen 
Ergebnissen oder Körperlichen Verletzung führen.

7. Bitte achten Sie darauf, dass Ihre Füße und die Kontaktfläche auf der 
Waage trocken und sauber sind.

8. Reinigen Sie die Waage mit einem feuchten Tuch und lassen Sie kein 
Wasser ins Innere der Waage gelangen.Benutzen Sie keine 
chemischen Reinigungsmittel.

9. Wenn Sie die Waage zum ersten Mal mit Ihrem Smartphone 
zusammengehören, aktivieren Sie bitte Bluetooth. Nach Abschluss der 
ersten Messung wird es Sie fragen, ob Sie die Waage mit WiFi 
zusammengehören müssen. Sobald Sie die Waage mit WiFi gehören 
zusammen, können Sie immer WiFi oder Bluetooth wählen, um Daten 
zu synchronisieren.

Lesen Sie vor Inbetriebnahme dieses Gerätes diese Bedienungsanleitung 
bitte sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie diese gut auf:

8 EN DE FR IT ES



Vor dem ersten Gebrauch: 
Batterien einsetzen:

Schritt 1

Benutzen Sie die mitgelieferten 
AAA Batterien.

Hinweis: 
1. Alte und neue Batterien oder verschiedene Zusammensetzungen 

/Marken nicht mischen, um mögliche Leckagen zu verhindern.
2. Die mitgelieferte Batterie ist NICHT wiederaufladbar. Versuchen Sie 

NICHT, sie aufzuladen. 
3. Wenn “LO” auf dem Display erscheint, tauschen Sie die Batterie aus.

Stellen Sie die Waage auf einen festen und ebenen Boden. Vermeiden Sie 
weiche Untergründe wie z.B. Teppich.

Schritt 2
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2. Anmelden/Anmeldung
a. Melden Sie sich direkt mit einem bestehenden Renpho-App-Konto an.
b. Wenn Sie kein Renpho-App-Konto haben, tippen Sie auf „Anmeldung“. 

Verwenden Sie Ihre E-Mail-Adresse, um ein neues Konto zu registrie-
ren und Ihre Profilinformationen zu vervollständigen. 

c. Sie können sich auch im Gastmodus anmelden, wenn Sie kein Konto 
registrieren möchten.

Hinweis:  
Der Gastmodus unterstützt den WLAN-Modus nicht. Zudem werden Ihre 
Messungen nicht gespeichert, wenn Sie sich auf einem anderen Gerät 
anmelden.

* Aufgrund kontinuierlicher Aktualisierungen und Verbesserungen kann 
die „Renpho Health“-App etwas anders aussehen.

Schritt 3

1. Laden Sie die Renpho Health-App herunter
Suchen Sie im Apple Store oder bei Google Play nach „Renpho Health“ 
oder scannen Sie den QR-Code unten, um die App herunterzuladen. 

App-Leitfäden
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3. Gerät hinzufügen
Methode 1
a. Aktivieren Sie Bluetooth auf Ihrem Smartphone. 
- Für iOS (iOS 13.0 oder höher) ist eine 
Bluetooth-Berechtigung erforderlich.
- Für Android-Systeme (Android 6.0 oder höher) 
ist auch eine Standortberechtigung erforderlich. 
b. Stellen Sie sich auf die Waage. Es sollte sich 

nun ein Fenster öffnen. 
c. Tippen Sie auf „Paar“, um Ihr Smartphone mit 

der Körperfettwaage zu koppeln.

Methode 2
a. a. Tippen Sie auf „+“ in der oberen rechten Ecke der „Startseite“, um 

eine manuelle Verbindung herzustellen.
b. Tippen Sie auf „Körperanalysewaage“.
c. Steigen Sie auf die Waage und folgen Sie den Anweisungen in der App, 

bis ein Fenster erscheint.
d. Tippen Sie auf „+“, um eine Verbindung herzustellen.
(Das Bluetooth-Symbol leuchtet auf dem Display der Waage durchgehend 
weiß, sobald die Kopplung erfolgreich war.)
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Hinweis: 
Wenn Sie die Waage zum ersten Mal mit Ihrem Smartphone koppeln, 
muss die Verbindung über Bluetooth hergestellt werden. Nachdem Sie 
die erste Messung durchgeführt haben, können Sie die Waage per 
WLAN-Netzwerk mit Ihrem Smartphone verbinden.

* Koppeln Sie die Waage über WLAN mit Ihrem Telefon
a. Gehen Sie auf die „Geräteseite“.
b. Tippen Sie auf „         “, um die Seite „WLAN auswählen“ aufzurufen.
c. Wählen Sie das 2,4-GHz-WLAN aus und geben Sie das richtige 

WLAN-Passwort ein. (5-GHz-WLAN wird derzeit nicht unterstützt.) 
d. Steigen Sie auf die Waage und bleiben Sie stehen, bis das WLAN-Sym-

bol auf dem Display der Waage durchgehend weiß leuchtet und eine 
erfolgreiche Verbindung anzeigt.

Hinweis: 
Das Wiegen im WLAN-Modus ermöglicht es Ihnen, zu wiegen, ohne die 
App zu nutzen, und das Körpergewicht, der BMI und der Körperfettan-
teil werden direkt auf der Waage angezeigt.



Kalibrierung:
Wenn die Waage verschoben oder gedreht wurde, muss sie neu kalibriert 
werden, um genaue Ergebnisse zu erzielen.
1. Stellen Sie die Waage bitte immer auf einen harten und ebenen Boden. 

Vermeiden Sie weiche Untergründe wie z. B. Teppich oder Linoleum. 
2. Treten Sie mit einem Fuß kurz auf die Wiegefläche, um die Waage 

einzuschalten.
3. Wenn das Display aufleuchtet und Anzeige erscheint, steigen Sie von 

der Waage herunter.
4. Danach zeigt das Display "CAL" (Kalibrierung) an und anschließend 

"0,0" oder "0,00". Jetzt ist die Kalibrierung beendet und man kann sich 
wiegen. 

Wichtige Hinweise

Für weitere Informationen scannen Sie 
bitte den QR-Code oder besuchen Sie 
unsere Webseite.

oder
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Garantiebestimmungen
Für Ihren RENPHO-Produktkauf gilt eine zweijährige beschränkte 
Herstellergarantie ab Lieferdatum.

Die Garantiebedingungen finden Sie unter: 
https://renpho.com/pages/warranty-terms-and-conditions

Hinweis: Für die Garantie ist keine Produktregistrierung erforderlich. 
Wenn Sie Ihr Produkt nicht registrieren, wird die Produktgarantie dadurch 
nicht beeinträchtigt.

Kundendienst
Bei Fragen oder Bedenken stehen wir Ihnen gerne zur Verfügung. Das 
RENPHO-Kundenservice-Team garantiert eine schnelle Antwort und 
problemlose Lösungen für jedes Problem, das Sie haben, innerhalb 
der Geschäftszeiten.

* Bei defekten Produkten oder der Rücksendung von Artikeln 
kontaktieren Sie uns bitte mit Ihrer Bestellnummer innerhalb der 
angegebenen Garantiezeit. Entsorgen Sie KEINE Produktteile, da 
diese möglicherweise für die Inspektion/Reparatur benötigt werden.

Email: support-eu@renpho.com(UK&EU)

Tel: +49 40 23969285 (DE ONLY)
       Monday-Friday 9:00AM-6:00PM (CET)

Hinweis: Dieses Symbol auf dem Gerät oder seiner Verpackung weist darauf 
hin: Entsorgen Sie Elektrogeräte nicht als unsortierten Siedlungsab-
fall; verwenden Sie getrennte Sammelstellen. Wenden Sie sich an 
Ihre örtliche Behörde, um Informationen über die verfügbaren 
Sammelsysteme zu erhalten. Wenn Elektrogeräte auf Deponien oder 
Müllhalden entsorgt werden, können gefährliche Stoffe ins 
Grundwasser austreten und in die Nahrungskette gelangen, was Ihre 
Gesundheit und Ihr Wohlbefinden schädigen kann. Beim Austausch 
alter gegen neue Geräte ist der Händler gesetzlich verpflichtet, Ihr 
Altgerät mindestens kostenlos zur Entsorgung zurückzunehmen.
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Mise en garde

1. L'Pèse bluetooth WiFi ne doit pas être utiliées pour diagnostiquer ou 
traiter une condition médicale. Vous devriez consulter un médecin lors 
d'un programme de régime ou d'exercice.

2. Si vous êtes enceinte/utilisez un stimulateur cardiaque ou un autre 
appareil interne, vous ne devez pas compter uniquement sur les 
données fournies par ce produit. Veuillez noter que toutes les données 
sont à titre indicatif et ne conviennent pas comme conseiller d'un 
professionnel de la santé autorisé.

3. Vérifiez les piles si la balance fonctionne mal, changez si nécessaire.
4. Vérifiez l'appareil avant chaque utilisation. N'utilisez pas l'appareil ou 

une électrode s'il est endommagdé quelque manière que ce soit. 
L'utilisation continue d'une unité endommagée peut causer des 
blessures, des résultats inappropriés ou un danger grave.

5. Veuillez garder la balance sèche. Faites attention sur la surface 
mouillée et glissante.

6. Fragile, manipulez avec soin.
7. La balance est un appareil de mesure de haute précision. Ne jamais 

sauter ou piétiner sur la balance ou démonter. Veuillez manipuler la 
balance avec soin pour éviter toute rupture.

8. La Pèse n'est pas imperméable à l'eau; Ne plongez jamais la balance 
dans l'eau. Pour nettoyer la surface, utilisez un chiffon humide ou un 
nettoyeur de verre. Ne pas utiliser de savon ou d'autres produits 
chimiques.

9. Lors du premier couplage de la balance avec votre smartphone, 
Veuillez activer le Bluetooth. Après avoir terminé la première mesure, il 
vous demandera si vous devez coupler la balance avec le WiFi. Une fois 
la balance couplée au WiFi, vous pouvez toujours choisir le WiFi ou le 
Bluetooth pour synchroniser les données.

Lors de l'utilisation de l'balance, certaines précautions de sécurité 
doivent être respectées:
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Avant la première utilisation: 
installez la batterie:

Étape 1

Installez les piles AAA correctement 
incluses dans l'emballage.

Remarque: 
1. Ne mélangez pas des piles neuves et anciennes ou des 
    compositions/marques différentes afin d'éviter d'éventuelles fuites.
2. Les piles d'origine fournies ne sont PAS rechargeables. NE PAS essayer 

de recharger les piles. 
3. Si "LO" est indiqué sur l'écran, veuillez remplacer les piles.

Utilisez la balance dans un endroit ferme, plat et stable, évitez tout tapis.

Étape 2
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2. Connexion/S’inscrire
a. Identifiez-vous directement avec votre compte Renpho existant.
b. Si vous n'avez pas de compte RENPHO, appuyez sur « S’inscrire ». 

Utilisez votre adresse e-mail pour créer un nouveau compte et 
saisissez les informations de votre profil. 

c. Vous pouvez également vous connecter en utilisant le mode invité si 
vous ne souhaitez pas créer de compte.

Remarque :  
Le mode invité ne prend pas en charge le mode Wi-Fi et vos mesures ne 
seront pas enregistrées si vous vous connectez sur un autre appareil.

*En raison de la publication régulière de mises à jour et d'améliorations, 
votre version de l'application Renpho Health peut apparaître légèrement 
différente de celle-ci.

Étape 3

1. Téléchargez l'application Renpho Health
Recherchez « Renpho Health » sur Apple Store / Google Play ou 
scannez le code QR ci-dessous pour télécharger l'application. 

Instructions de l'application
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3. Ajout d'un appareil
Méthode 1
a. Activez le Bluetooth sur votre smartphone 
- Pour iOS (iOS 13.0 ou supérieur), l'autorisation 
du Bluetooth est requise.
- Pour les systèmes Android (Android 6.0 ou 
supérieur), la géolocalisation est requise. 
b. Lorsque vous montez sur la balance, une 

fenêtre apparaît à l'écran. 
c. Appuyez sur « Un couple » pour connecter la 

balance de graisse corporelle à votre 
smartphone.

Méthode 2
a. Appuyez sur « + » dans le coin supérieur droit de la page d'accueil pour 

connecter la balance manuellement.
b. Appuyez sur « Balance de graisse corporelle ».
c. Montez sur la balance en suivant les instructions de l'application jusqu'à 

ce qu'une fenêtre apparaisse.
d. Appuyez sur « + » pour connecter la balance.
(l'icône du Bluetooth apparaît sur l'écran de la balance lorsqu'elle a bien 
été appariée).
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Remarque:
Lorsque vous appairez la balance avec votre smartphone pour la 
première fois, vous devez utiliser la connexion Bluetooth pour terminer 
la première mesure. Une fois la première mesure terminée avec succès, 
vous pouvez continuer à coupler la balance avec le Wi-Fi.

*Appariez la balance à votre téléphone en Wi-Fi
a. Rendez-vous sur la page « Appareil ».
b. Appuyez sur «        » pour afficher la page « Sélectionner le Wi-Fi ».
c. Sélectionnez le Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz et saisissez correctement le mot de 

passe du réseau Wi-Fi (le Wi-Fi 5 GHz n'est pas actuellement pris en 
charge). 

d. Montez sur la balance et restez immobile jusqu'à ce que l'icône Wi-Fi 
apparaisse en blanc sur l'écran de la balance, indiquant que la 
connexion a bien été effectuée.

Remarque:
Le mode Wi-Fi vous permet de vous peser sans avoir à lancer 
l'application. Le poids corporel, l'IMC et le pourcentage de graisse 
corporelle s'affichent directement sur la balance.



Recalibrage:
Si la balance a été déplacée ou retournée, elle doit être étalonnée pour 
garantir la précision des résultats.
1. Veuillez placer votre balance dans un endroit stable, plat et ferme, en 

évitant tout tapis;
2. Montez avec un pied pour activer la balance;
3. Lorsque l'écran affiche des chiffres, descendez;
4. Ensuite la balance affichera "CAL", puis "0,0" ou "0,00", le processus de 

calibrage est terminé.

Important

Pour plus d'informations, veuillez 
scanner le code QR ou consulter notre 
site web pour les instructions 
détaillées.

ou
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Garantie
Votre appareil RENPHO est protégé par une garantie fabricant de deux 
ans qui débute à la date de livraison. 

Pour retrouver les conditions d’utilisation de la garantie, consultez:
https://renpho.com/pages/warranty-terms-and-conditions

Remarque : Il n’est pas nécessaire d’enregistrer l’appareil pour profiter de 
la garantie. Si vous choisissez de ne pas enregistrer votre produit, cela 
ne diminuera pas la garantie du produit.

Service Client
N’hésitez pas à nous contacter si vous avez la moindre question ou 
inquiétude. L’équipe du service client de RENPHO vous garantit de 
vous fournir durant les horaires d’ouverture une réponse rapide et une 
solution facile à tous les problèmes que vous rencontrerez.

*En cas de l’appareil défectueux ou du retour du produit, veuillez 
nous contacter pendant la période de garantie spécifiée en nous 
indiquant votre numéro de commande. NE jetez AUCUN élément du 
produit, car toutes les pièces détachées du produit peuvent être 
nécessaires pour l’inspection/la réparation.

Email: support-eu@renpho.com(UK&EU)

Avertissement: Ce symbole sur l'appareil ou son emballage indique : Ne pas jeter les 
appareils électriques dans les décharges municipales non triées ; utiliser 
des installations de collecte séparées. Contactez votre autorité locale pour 
obtenir des informations sur les systèmes de collecte disponibles. Si les 
appareils électriques sont éliminés dans des décharges ou des dépotoirs, 
des substances dangereuses peuvent s'infiltrer dans les eaux souterraines 
et se retrouver dans la chaîne alimentaire, ce qui est préjudiciable à votre 
santé et à votre bien-être. Lors du remplacement d'anciens appareils par de 
nouveaux, le commerçant est légalement tenu de reprendre votre ancien 
appareil pour l'éliminer gratuitement.
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Attenzione

1. La bilancia WiFi Bluetooth non deve essere utilizzata per diagnosticare 
o trattare alcuna condizione medica. Dovresti consultare un medico 
quando intraprendi qualsiasi programma di dieta o esercizio fisico.

2. Se sei incinta o hai un pacemaker o un altro dispositivo interno, non 
devi fare eccessivo affidamento sui dati forniti da questo prodotto. 
Tutti i dati sono di riferimento e non sostituiscono la consulenza di un 
professionista sanitario autorizzato.

3. Se la bilancia non funziona correttamente, controllare innanzitutto 
l'alimentazione delle batterie e, se necessario, sostituirla.

4. Controllare il dispositivo prima di ogni utilizzo. Non utilizzare il 
dispositivo se danneggiato. L'uso continuo dell'unità danneggiata può 
causare lesioni o risultati impropri.

5. Tenere la bilancia asciutta. Fare attenzione sulla superficie bagnata e 
scivolosa.

6. Fragile, maneggiare con cura. La bilancia è un dispositivo di misurazione 
ad alta precisione. 

7. Non saltare o calpestare mai la bilancia o smontare. Maneggiare con 
cura la bilancia per evitare rotture.

8. La bilancia non è impermeabile, non immergere mai la bilancia in 
acqua. Per pulire la superficie, utilizzare un panno umido o un 
detergente per vetri. Non usare sapone o altri prodotti chimici.

9. Quando si accoppia la bilancia con lo smartphone per la prima volta, 
abilitare il Bluetooth. Dopo aver terminato la prima misurazione, ti verrà 
chiesto se è necessario associare la bilancia al WiFi. Una volta 
abbinata la bilancia al WiFi, puoi sempre scegliere WiFi o Bluetooth per 
sincronizzare i dati.

Quando si utilizza la bilancia digitale, è necessario seguire alcune 
precauzioni di sicurezza di base, tra cui:
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Prima del primo utilizzo: 
installare la batteria:

Passo 1

Installare le batterie AAA incluse 
correttamente nella confezione.

Nota: 
1. Non mescolare batterie vecchie e nuove o composizioni / marche 

diverse per evitare possibili perdite.
2. Le batterie fornite NON sono ricaricabili. NON provate a ricaricare le 

batterie.
3. Se sullo schermo appare la scritta "LO", sostituite le batterie.

Utilizzare la bilancia in un luogo stabile, piatto e stabile, evitare qualsiasi 
tappeto.

Passo 2
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2. Accedi/Iscrizione
a. Accedi direttamente con il tuo account Renpho App esistente.
b. Se non disponi di alcun account Renpho App, tocca "Iscrizione". Usa il 

tuo indirizzo email per registrare un nuovo account e completare le 
informazioni del tuo profilo. 

c. Puoi anche accedere utilizzando la Modalità ospite, se non desideri 
registrare un account.

Nota:
La modalità Ospite non supporta la modalità Wi-Fi e le tue misurazioni 
non verranno salvate se accedi su un altro dispositivo.

*A causa dei continui aggiornamenti e miglioramenti, l'app "Renpho 
Health" potrebbe apparire leggermente diversa.

Passo 3

1. Scarica l'app Renpho Health
Cerca "Renpho Health" da Apple Store o Google Play o scansiona il 
codice QR qui sotto per scaricare l'app. 

Guide all'app
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3. Aggiungi un dispositivo
Metodo 1
a. Attiva il Bluetooth sul tuo smartphone. 
- Per iOS (iOS 13.0 o versioni successive), è 
necessaria l'autorizzazione Bluetooth.
- Per il sistema Android (Android 6.0 o versioni 
successive), è richiesta anche la posizione. 
b. Sali sulla bilancia per fare apparire una 

finestra. 
c. Tocca "Coppia" per accoppiare il tuo 

smartphone con la Bilancia con misurazione 
del grasso corporeo.

Metodo 2
a. Tocca "+" nell'angolo in alto a destra della "Pagina iniziale" per 

connetterti manualmente.
b. Tocca "Bilancia Grasso Corporeo".
c. Sali sulla bilancia seguendo le istruzioni all'interno dell'app, finché non 

viene visualizzata una finestra.
d. Tocca “+” per connetterti.
(L'icona del Bluetooth diventa bianca fissa sul display della bilancia una 
volta che l'associazione è riuscita).
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Nota:
Quando si accoppia la bilancia con lo smartphone per la prima volta, è 
necessario utilizzare la connessione Bluetooth per terminare la prima 
misurazione. Dopo aver completato con successo la prima misurazione, è 
possibile continuare ad accoppiare la bilancia con il Wi-Fi.

*Abbina la bilancia con il tuo telefono tramite Wi-Fi
a. Vai alla “Pagina dispositivo”.
b. Tocca “          ” per accedere alla “Pagina per la seleziona Wi-Fi”.
c. Seleziona la rete Wi-Fi a 2,4 GHz e inserisci la password corretta (il 

Wi-Fi a 5 GHz non è attualmente supportato). 
d. Sali sulla bilancia e rimani fermo finché l'icona del Wi-Fi non diventa 

bianca e fissa sul display della bilancia, a indicare che la connessione è 
avvenuta correttamente.

Nota:
La misurazione in modalità Wi-Fi consente di misurare senza dover aprire 
l'app, e il peso corporeo, il BMI e la percentuale di grasso corporeo 
verranno visualizzati direttamente sulla bilancia.



Ricalibrazione:
Se la bilancia è stata spostata o capovolta, deve essere calibrata per 
garantire risultati accurati.
1. Posizionare la bilancia in un luogo stabile, piatto e stabile, evitare 

qualsiasi tappeto;
2. Salire con un piede per riattivare la bilancia;
3. Quando il monitor mostra le cifre, quindi scendere;
4. Quindi la scala mostrerà "CAL", quindi "0,0" o "0,00", il processo di 

calibrazione è completo.

Importante

Per ulteriori informazioni, scansionare il 
codice QR o consultare il nostro sito 
Web delle istruzioni dettagliate.
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*Per prodotti difettosi o il reso degli articoli, contattarci muniti di numero 
d’ordine entro il periodo di garanzia specificato. NON buttare via i 
componenti del prodotto, poiché potrebbero essere necessari per 
l’ispezione o la riparazione.

Norme Sulla Garanzia
Il tuo acquisto di prodotti RENPHO è coperto da una garanzia limitata 
del produttore di due anni dalla data di consegna.

Per i termini e le condizioni della garanzia, vai su: 
https://renpho.com/pages/warranty-terms-and-conditions

Attenzione: la registrazione del prodotto non è necessaria per la 
garanzia. Se scegli di non registrare il tuo prodotto, tale scelta non 
influirà sulla garanzia del prodotto. 
 

Assistenza Clienti 
Non esitare a contattarci se hai domande o dubbi. Il team di assistenza 
clienti di RENPHO garantisce una risposta rapida e soluzioni semplici per 
qualsiasi problema che si verifichi entro le ore lavorative.

Email: support-eu@renpho.com(UK&EU)

Questo simbolo sul dispositivo o sulla confezione indica: Non smaltire gli 
apparecchi elettrici come rifiuti urbani non differenziati; utilizzare impianti di 
raccolta differenziata. Contattare le autorità locali per informazioni sui 
sistemi di raccolta disponibili. Se gli apparecchi elettrici vengono smaltiti in 
discariche o cassonetti, le sostanze pericolose possono infiltrarsi nelle 
acque sotterranee ed entrare nella catena alimentare, danneggiando la 
vostra salute e il vostro benessere. Quando si sostituiscono vecchi 
apparecchi con nuovi, il rivenditore è obbligato per legge a ritirare il vecchio 
apparecchio per lo smaltimento gratuitamente.

Avvertenze:
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Precaución

1. La báscula WiFi Bluetooth no debe usarse para diagnosticar o tratar 
ninguna condición médica. Debe consultar a un médico al realizar 
cualquier programa de dieta o ejercicio.

2. Si está embarazada o tiene un marcapasos u otro dispositivo interno, 
no debe confiar demasiado en los datos proporcionados por este 
producto. Todos los datos son de referencia y no sustituyen los 
consejos de un profesional de la salud con licencia.

3. Si la báscula no funciona bien, primero verifique la energía de las 
baterías y reemplácela si es necesario.

4. Verifique el dispositivo antes de cada uso. No use el dispositivo si está 
dañado. El uso continuo de la unidad dañada puede causar lesiones o 
resultados incorrectos.

5. Mantenga la báscula seca. Tenga cuidado con la superficie mojada y 
resbaladiza.

6. Frágil, manejar con cuidado.
7. Scale es un dispositivo de medición de alta precisión. Nunca salte o 

pisotee la báscula o desmonte. Maneje la báscula con cuidado para 
evitar roturas.

8. La báscula no es resistente al agua, nunca la sumerja en agua. Para 
limpiar la superficie, use un paño húmedo o limpiacristales. No use 
jabón u otros productos químicos.

9. Cuando empareje la báscula con su teléfono inteligente por primera 
vez, active el Bluetooth. Después de terminar la primera medición, le 
preguntará si necesita emparejar la báscula con WiFi. Una vez que 
empareje la báscula con WiFi, siempre puede elegir WiFi o Bluetooth 
para sincronizar datos.

Al usar la báscula digital, se deben seguir ciertas precauciones básicas de 
seguridad, que incluyen las siguientes:
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Antes del primer uso: 
Instale la batería:

Paso 1

Instale las pilas AAA incluidas 
correctamente en el paquete.

Nota: 
1. No mezcle baterías viejas y nuevas o diferentes composiciones / 

marcas 
    para evitar posibles fugas.
2. Las pilas que vienen incluidas NO son recargables. NO intente recargar  
    estas pilas. 
3. Si en la pantalla aparece el indicador “LO”, cambie las pilas.

Use la báscula en un lugar firme, plano y estable, evite cualquier alfombra.

Paso 2
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2. Iniciar sesión/Regístrate
a. Inicie sesión directamente con una cuenta existente de la aplicación 

Renpho.
b. Si no tiene una cuenta en la aplicación Renpho, toque en "Regístrate". 
    Utilice su e-mail para crear una cuenta nueva y completar la 

información de su perfil. 
c. También puede iniciar sesión utilizando el Modo invitado en  caso de 

que no desee crear una cuenta.
Nota:
El modo invitado no es compatible con el modo wifi y sus mediciones no 
se guardarán si inicia sesión en otro dispositivo.

*Debido a las continuas actualizaciones y mejoras, la aplicación 
"Renpho Health" puede que tenga un aspecto algo diferente.

Paso 3

1. Descargue la aplicación Renpho Health
Busque "Renpho Health" en Apple Store o Google Play, o escanee el 
código QR para descargar la aplicación.

Guía de la aplicación
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3. Añadir dispositivo
Método 1
a. Active la función Bluetooth en su teléfono. 
- En iOS (iOS 13.0 o superior) se requiere 
otorgar permiso a Bluetooth.
- En sistemas con Android (Android 6.0 o 
superior), también se requiere la ubicación. 
b. Pise la báscula y aparecerá una ventana 

emergente. 
c. Pulse "Un par" para vincular su teléfono a la 

Báscula de grasa corporal.

Método 2
a. Pulsa en "+" en la esquina superior derecha de la "Página de inicio" para 

conectarse manualmente.
b. Pulse "Báscula con medición de grasa corporal".
c. Pise la báscula y siga las instrucciones de la aplicación hasta que 

aparezca una ventana en pantalla.
d. Pulse "+" para conectar. 
(El icono de Bluetooth se mostrará en blanco fijo en la pantalla de la 
báscula cuando se empareje correctamente).
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Nota:
Al emparejar la balanza con su smartphone por primera vez, tiene que 
usar la conexión Bluetooth para terminar la primera medición. Después 
de completar la primera medición con éxito, puedes continuar empare-
jando la escala con Wi-Fi.

*Empareje la báscula con su teléfono a través de wifi
a. Vaya a la "Página de dispositivo".
b. Toque "            " para ir a la "Página de seleccionar wifi".
c. Seleccione el wifi de 2.4 GHz e introduzca la contraseña del wifi. (El wifi 

de 5 GHz aún no es compatible). 
d. Suba a la báscula y manténgase en ella hasta que el icono de wifi se 

muestre en blanco fijo en la pantalla de la báscula, lo que significará que 
se ha conectado correctamente.

Nota:
El modo wifi permite realizar la medición sin la aplicación. El peso 
corporal, el IMC y el porcentaje de grasa corporal se mostrarán en la 
báscula.



Recalibración:
Si la báscula se ha movido o dado vuelta, debe calibrarse para garantizar 
resultados precisos.
1. Coloque su báscula en un lugar firme, plano y estable, evite cualquier 

alfombra;
2. Pise con un pie para despertar la báscula;
3. Cuando el monitor muestre dígitos, luego bájese;
4. Luego la báscula mostrará "CAL", luego "0,0" o "0,00", el proceso de 

calibración está completo.

Importancia

Para obtener más información, 
escanee el código QR o visite nuestro 
sitio web con instrucciones detalladas.
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Política de Garantía

Atención al Cliente 

Su compra de un producto de RENPHO está cubierta por una garantía del 
fabricante limitada a 3 años desde la fecha de entrega.  

Para consultar los términos y condiciones de la garantía, por favor, visite:
https://renpho.com/pages/warranty-terms-and-conditions

Nota: no es obligatorio registrar el producto para la garantía. Si decide no  
hacerlo, ello no  limitará la garantía del producto. 

No dude en contactar con nosotros si tiene alguna pregunta o  
problema al usar nuestros productos. El equipo de atención al cliente 
de RENPHO garantiza una respuesta rápida, dentro de nuestro horario 
laboral, y soluciones  fáciles a cualquier problema que pueda surgirle 
al usar nuestros aparatos. 

*Para productos defectuosos o la devolución de los artículos, por 
favor, contacte con nosotros con su n.º de pedido dentro del periodo 
de garantía especificado. NO se deshaga de ninguna pieza del 
producto, ya que podrían ser necesarias para la inspección/repa-
ración.

Email: support-eu@renpho.com(UK&EU)

Aviso: Este símbolo en el dispositivo o en su embalaje indica: No deseche los 
aparatos eléctricos como residuos municipales no clasificados; utilizar 
instalaciones de recogida separadas. Póngase en contacto con su autoridad 
local para obtener información sobre los sistemas de recogida disponibles. Si 
los aparatos eléctricos se eliminan en vertederos o vertederos, las sustancias 
peligrosas pueden filtrarse en las aguas subterráneas y entrar en la cadena 
alimentaria, dañando su salud y bienestar. Al reemplazar los electrodomésticos 
viejos por otros nuevos, el minorista está legalmente obligado a recuperar su 
antiguo aparato para su eliminación al menos de forma gratuita.
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*Please have your order number ready before contacting customer support.

Made in China
NA4

Manufacturer: Shenzhen Ruiyi Business Technology Co., Ltd.
Qianhai Complex A201, Qianwan Road 1, Qianhai Shenzhen-Hong Kong 
Cooperation Zone, Shenzhen, 518000 P.R.China

UK Importer: EEON(UK)LIMITED 
Kemp House 160 City Road, London, EC1V 2NX, United Kingdom

EU Importer: Renpho GmbH
Lehmweg 17, 20251 Hamburg Hoheluft-Ost, Deutschland, Germany

               Richers & Vision Ltd. 
Unit 58B, Bordon Enterprise Park, Budds Lane, Bordon, Hampshire, GU35 0JE, U.K.

              C&E Connection E-Commerce (DE) GmbH
Zum Linnegraben 20, 65933, Frankfurt am Main, Germany
Email: info@ce-connection.de


